Bylaw Amendments

37th Biennial NvFRW Convention Reno, Nevada October 21, 2023

ADOPTED BYLAW AMENDMENT #1

ARTICLE III - MEMBERSHIP

Section 2. Direct Membership

C. Annual dues for direct members shall be the annual per capita amount as required by the NFRW as well as the amount of current NvFRW dues per member. Dues shall be sent to the NvFRW Treasurer.

ADOPTED BYLAW AMDNEDMENT #2

ARTICLE III - MEMBERSHIP

Section 5. Removal of a Club from Membership

B. 3. The funds shall be held in a **separate accounting line** for two (2) years, after which they shall revert to the general fund.

ADOPTED BYLAW AMENDMENT #3

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS

Section 3. Duties of Elected Officers

A. The President shall:

12. Appoint an Auditing Committee**Jo do a financial review** of the financial records at the end of the fiscal year or at any time there is a change of Treasurer; and

ADOPTED BYLAW #4

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS

Section 3. Duties of Elected Officers

G. The Northern and Southern Directors shall:

ADOPTED BYLAW AMENDMENT #5

ARTICLE V - BOARD OF DIRECTORS & EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Section 1. Board of Directors

- A. The voting body of the Board of Directors shall consist of:
 - 6. The Nevada Republican National Committeewoman, provided that she is a full member in good standing of a club.

ADOPTED AMENDMENT #6

ARTICLE VI - COMMITTEES

Section 2. Duties of Standing Committees

I. <u>E-Communications</u>:

1. Shall administer and keep current all NvFRW electronic communications contracts and capabilities. These may include but are not limited to: NvFRW website, NvFRW email distribution system, and NvFRW social media.

ADOPTED AMENDMENT #7

ARTICLE VIII - DUES

Section 2. Each club shall pay annual dues equal to the annual NFRW dues for that year as well as the required NvFRW dues set by the Board of Directors.

ADOPTED AMENDMENT #8

ARTICLE VIII - DUES

Section 3. Each club shall pay to NFRW <u>an annual</u> service charge in the amount set forth by the NFRW. It shall accompany the first quarter report.

ADOPTED AMENDMENT #9

ARTICLE X - GENERAL PROVISIONS

Policies

3. Voting. A vote of the Executive Committee, Board of Directors or a Standing Committee membership may be conducted by USPS mail, telephone, email or **online electronic meeting service**, between meetings provided there is participation by a majority of the members of the body. The vote shall be ratified and entered into the minutes at the next regular meeting of the body